BEFORE THE
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION



Insurance Company of Greater New York		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2013-2393832
							:
United Water Pennsylvania Inc.			:


State Farm Fire and Casualty Company		:
							:
	v.						:		C-2014-2416206
							: 
United Water Pennsylvania Inc.			:


ORDER
SUSPENDING LITIGATION SCHEDULE


On November 18, 2013, Insurance Company of Greater New York, a/s/o Quail Run Real Estate L.P. d/b/a Quail Run Apartments (INSCO) filed with the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) a formal Complaint against United Water Pennsylvania Inc. (United), Docket Number C-2013-2393832.  In its Complaint, INSCO averred that on June 11, 2010, a fire began in an apartment unit that it insured and that United provided domestic water services to the apartment complex and nearby fire hydrants.  

On December 12, 2013, United filed an Answer with New Matter in response to INSCO’s Complaint.  In its Answer, United admitted that it provides domestic water services to the apartment complex at issue and fire protection service to a single, privately-owned fire hydrant located in the courtyard adjacent to the apartment complex.  United further averred, among other things, that the fire hydrant was fully operational.  In its New Matter, United noted that its tariff contains rules and regulations governing fire protection service and averred that United acted at all times in compliance with its tariff.  
On January 2, 2014, INSCO filed an Answer to United’s New Matter.  INSCO denied all of the allegations United raised in its New Matter and requested that the Commission sustain its Complaint.

On April 14, 2014, State Farm Fire and Casualty Company (“State Farm”) filed a formal Complaint against United, Docket Number C-2014-2416206.  In its Complaint, State Farm averred that, on June 11, 2012, it filed a complaint in the United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania against United alleging that United failed to provide enough water pressure to allow for a sufficient amount of water to extinguish a fire on June 11, 2010 at 4065 Rawleigh Street in Harrisburg.  

On May 5, 2014, United filed an Answer with New Matter in response to State Farm’s Complaint.  In its Answer, United, among other things, admitted that it provides domestic water services to the apartment complex where the fire occurred and fire protection service to a single, privately-owned fire hydrant located adjacent to the complex.  United denied, however, that it failed to supply sufficient water pressure and volume to the complex during the fire on June 11, 2010.  

On May 22, 2014, State Farm filed an Answer to United’s New Matter.  In its Answer, State Farm admitted or denied the various averments made by United in its New Matter and requested that the Commission determine the liability in this case as directed in the order issued by the District Court.

Also, on May 22, 2014, United filed at both Docket Number C-2013-2393832 and C-2014-2416206 a Motion to Consolidate the Complaint filed by INSCO against United and the Complaint filed by State Farm against United.  That Motion was granted by Order dated May 29, 2014.

On June 12, 2014, a Further Prehearing Conference convened as scheduled.  Charles Thomas, III, Esquire and Thomas Niesen, Esquire appeared on behalf of United.  Gary Baily, Esquire appeared on behalf of INSCO.  No one appeared on behalf of State Farm because counsel for State Farm previously indicated that it had determined to no longer pursue its Complaint and that it would not be participating in the Further Prehearing Conference.  A Scheduling Order was issued dated June 13, 2014.  The parties were reminded that Commission policy promotes settlements.  52 Pa.Code § 5.231(a).

On May 17, 2014, INSCO filed an Amended Complaint averring that United’s actions during the fire on June 11, 2010 violated Section 1501 of the Public Utility Code and requested the Commission “determine whether United Water’s behavior, pattern and practice of failing to supply adequate water pressure to Quail Run and its surrounding areas was wanton, wilful and reckless.”  On June 5, 2014, United filed an Answer with New Matter in response to INSCO’s Amended Complaint.  In its Answer, United admitted or denied the various averments made by INSCO in its Amended Complaint.  

Also on June 5, 2014, United filed a Preliminary Objection in response to INSCO’s Amended Complaint.  On June 12, 2014, INSCO filed an Answer to United’s Preliminary Objection.  United’s Preliminary Objection was granted in part and denied in part by Order dated July 23, 2014.

On July 22, 2014, United filed a Certified Writing Pursuant to 52 Pa.Code § 5.24(b)(2) certifying that State Farm has acknowledged that it no longer wishes to pursue its Complaint.

On September 4, 2014, counsel for United submitted a letter indicating that it had reached a settlement in principle resolving all issues in the Complaint filed by INSCO.  Counsel further indicated that the parties are in the process of memorializing the terms and conditions of the settlement and expect to enter into a fully executed settlement and release agreement in the next few weeks.  Counsel added that a formal document closing this docket will be filed with the Commission once the settlement documents are filed.  Finally, counsel requested on behalf of the parties that, in light of the settlement, the litigation scheduled established in this matter be suspended pending further notice and that the suspension would cover all dates and deadlines set forth in the Scheduling Order dated June 13, 2014.

As a result, the purpose of this Order is to grant the request to suspend the litigation schedule pending submission to the Commission of the appropriate document closing this docket.  As noted in the Scheduling Order, Commission policy promotes settlements.  52 Pa. Code §5.231(a).  The parties were encouraged to commence settlement discussions as early as possible.  In light of the September 4, 2014 letter, it appears that all issues have been resolved and a hearing is no longer necessary.  The parties are, therefore, given sixty (60) days from the date of this Order to submit to the Commission’s Secretary, with a copy to me, the necessary documents closing this document, or a further request for a suspension of the litigation schedule.

ORDER

THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Scheduling Order in this matter dated June 13, 2014 is hereby suspended.

2. That the parties are directed to submit to the Commission’s Secretary, with a copy to me, within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order the necessary documents closing this document, or a further request for a suspension of the litigation schedule.



Date: September 8, 2014									
					Joel H. Cheskis 
					Administrative Law Judge
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